by interest expense and depreciation. See note 1 to the financial
statements for further information.

a Outlook originally provided in May 2019 was updated in July 2019 for the effect of
IFRS 16. The range of group adjustedb EBITDA was updated from £7.2bn - £7.3bn
to £7.9bn - £8.0bn.

b  Items presented as adjusted are stated before specific items. See page 204 for
more information.

c  Adjusted (being before specific items, share of post tax profits/losses of associates
and joint ventures and net non-interest related finance expense), as explained in
the Additional information on page 204.

d  Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in the period.
e  Free cash flow after net interest paid and payment of lease liabilities, before

pension deficit payments (including the cash tax benefit of pension deficit
payments) and specific items.

BT Group plc Annual Report 2020

44

Page 96 of 137

A Personalised CPD Certificate of Completion will be forwarded to you upon completion of this course.
These notes do not serve as proof of completion alone.

© Omnipro Education & Training 2020

rachelshaw
Highlight

rachelshaw
Highlight

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 4,361 4,735 (374) (8)

Adjustedb operating costs 3,727 4,291 (564) (13)

Adjustedc EBITDA 634 444 190 43

Depreciation & amortisation 479 378 101 27

Adjustedb operating profit 155 66 89 135

Capital expenditure 223 245 (22) (9)

Normalised free cash flowd 255 235 20 9

Revenueb for the year was down 8% reflecting our strategic
decisions to reduce low margin business, divestments and legacy
portfolio declines, partially offset by growth in Security and a
£13m positive impact from foreign exchange movements.

EBITDAc was up 43%, primarily reflecting the impact of IFRS 16.
Excluding IFRS 16 EBITDAc was up 5% as lower revenue was more
than offset by a reduction in operating costsb reflecting ongoing
transformation and certain one-offs.

Depreciation and amortisation and operating profit movements
primarily reflect the impact of IFRS 16.

Capital expenditure was down 9% reflecting ongoing

[…]

rationalisation and our strategy to become an asset light business.
Normalised free cash flowd improved by £20m to an inflow of
£255m, reflecting higher EBITDAc and lower capital expenditure
offset by adverse working capital.

Order intake was £4.3bn, up 32% benefiting from a number of
large renewals but also reflecting increased new business wins.
We expect a slow down in order intake during 2020/21 due to
a reduction in expected renewals, combined with the impact of
Covid-19 on growth opportunities.

   Covid-19 has not materially impacted our 2019/20 trading
results, although additional loss provisions of around £35m were
taken against trade receivables and contracts at 31 March 2020
primarily in relation to SME and regional enterprise customers
where the insolvency risk is expected to be more pronounced. These
provisions were recognised through specific items and are therefore
not reflected in the above results which are on an adjusted basis.

Looking forward, we are seeing a reduction in spending and a more
cautious approach from our multinational customers resulting in
cancellations and delays to purchasing cycles impacting trading.

Year ended 31 March

2020
(IFRS 16)

£m

2019a

(IAS 17)
£m

Change

£m %

Adjustedb revenue 5,112 5,075 37 1

Adjustedb operating costs 2,254 2,331 (77) (3)

Adjustedc EBITDA 2,858 2,744 114 4

Depreciation & amortisation 1,712 1,398 314 22

Adjustedb operating profit 1,146 1,346 (200) (15)

Capital expenditure 2,108 2,081 27 1

Normalised free cash flowd 670 1,006 (336) (33)

Revenueb growth was driven by higher rental bases in fibre-
enabled products (driven by commercial offers), up 20%, and
Ethernet, up 11%. This was partially offset by price reductions
(both the impact of Openreach’s commercial offer of fibre
volume discounts, and regulated price reductions), and higher
service level guarantee payments due to implementation of auto-
compensation.

Operating costsb were down 3% driven by the impact of IFRS
16. Excluding this, operating costsb were up 5% primarily driven
by higher business rates and higher salary costs as Openreach
invested in more colleagues to support FTTP rollout and better